

**MAKE TO WIN HOLDING PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARY**

---

**REVIEW REPORT AND INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION  
FOR THE THREE-MONTH AND SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2023**

## AUDITOR'S REPORT ON REVIEW OF INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION

To The Shareholders and Board of Directors of  
Make To Win Holding Public Company Limited

I have reviewed the accompanying consolidated statements of financial position of Make To Win Holding Public Company Limited and its subsidiary as at June 30, 2023 and the related consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the three-month and six-month periods ended June 30, 2023, changes in shareholders' equity and cash flows for the six-month period then ended and selected consolidated explanatory notes and have reviewed the separate financial information of Make To Win Holding Public Company Limited. Management is responsible for the preparation and presentation of this interim financial information in accordance with the accounting standards No. 34 "Interim Financial Reporting". My responsibility is to express a conclusion on this interim financial information based on my review.

### SCOPE OF REVIEW

I conducted my review in accordance with Thai Standard on Review Engagements 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity". A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Thai Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable me to obtain assurance that I would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, I do not express an audit opinion.

### CONCLUSION

Based on my review, nothing has come to my attention that causes me to believe that the accompanying interim financial information is not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with the accounting standards No. 34 "Interim Financial Reporting".



(Mr. Suwat Maneekanoksakul)

Certified Public Accountant

Registration No. 8134

Dharmniti Auditing Company Limited

Bangkok, Thailand

August 15, 2023

MAKE TO WIN HOLDING PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARY

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

AS AT JUNE 30, 2023

		(Unit : Baht)			
		Consolidated financial statements		Separate financial statements	
		As at June	As at December	As at June	As at December
Notes		30, 2023	31, 2022	30, 2023	31, 2022
<b>ASSET</b>					
<b>Current assets</b>					
	Cash and cash equivalents	7,060,072.40	159,933,566.20	4,374,595.01	6,188,362.67
	Trade and other current receivables	126,453,263.50	84,272,644.31	2,412,411.82	469,338.19
	Inventories	261,184,339.92	169,567,945.57	48,037,412.48	43,857,043.69
	Other current assets	21,740,054.15	5,922,056.91	84,447.84	265,802.40
	<b>Total current assets</b>	<b>416,437,729.97</b>	<b>419,696,212.99</b>	<b>54,908,867.15</b>	<b>50,780,546.95</b>
<b>Non - current assets</b>					
	Investment in subsidiaries	-	-	290,179,737.06	290,179,737.06
	Deposits at banks held as collateral	50,000.00	50,000.00	-	-
	Investment property	-	-	24,530,753.31	24,820,600.25
	Property, plant and equipment	388,485,720.54	306,011,332.94	166,792,502.16	170,177,028.62
	Right-of-use assets	10,434,654.98	5,384,700.47	-	-
	Intangible assets	1,675,615.61	956,161.40	47,730.35	52,162.87
	Deferred tax assets	1,728,505.27	1,138,561.13	583,428.60	498,006.00
	Other non - current assets	941,646.54	1,053,899.84	291,400.00	291,400.00
	<b>Total non - current assets</b>	<b>403,316,142.94</b>	<b>314,594,655.78</b>	<b>482,425,551.48</b>	<b>486,018,934.80</b>
	<b>TOTAL ASSETS</b>	<b>819,753,872.91</b>	<b>734,290,868.77</b>	<b>537,334,418.63</b>	<b>536,799,481.75</b>

Notes to interim financial statements form an integral part of these statements.

MAKE TO WIN HOLDING PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARY

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION (CONT.)

AS AT JUNE 30, 2023

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

(Unit : Baht)

	Notes	Consolidated financial statements		Separate financial statements	
		As at June	As at December	As at June	As at December
		30, 2023	31, 2022	30, 2023	31, 2022
<b>Current liabilities</b>					
Bank overdrafts and short-term loans					
from financial institutions	16	108,679,260.92	93,789,333.74	30,000,000.00	29,500,000.00
Trade and other current payables	17	54,448,042.32	27,716,790.59	5,459,737.49	3,400,435.77
Short - term loans from a subsidiary	18	-	-	-	-
Current portion of liabilities under					
Long - term loans from financial institutions	19	12,600,000.00	12,600,000.00	-	-
Lease liabilities	20	2,061,062.11	1,136,690.60	-	-
Accrued corporate income tax		10,277,115.78	1,429,213.45	-	-
Other current liabilities		580,012.87	1,124,477.88	138,934.81	369,867.90
<b>Total current liabilities</b>		<b>188,645,494.00</b>	<b>137,796,506.26</b>	<b>35,598,672.30</b>	<b>33,270,303.67</b>
<b>Non-current liabilities</b>					
Long - term loans from financial institutions	19	19,834,074.30	25,085,148.00	-	-
Lease liabilities	20	4,837,124.49	1,923,385.64	-	-
Non - current provisions for employee benefit	21	2,014,467.81	1,790,682.12	1,756,819.22	1,580,109.86
<b>Total non - current liabilities</b>		<b>26,685,666.60</b>	<b>28,799,215.76</b>	<b>1,756,819.22</b>	<b>1,580,109.86</b>
<b>TOTAL LIABILITIES</b>		<b>215,331,160.60</b>	<b>166,595,722.02</b>	<b>37,355,491.52</b>	<b>34,850,413.53</b>

Notes to interim financial statements form an integral part of these statements.

MAKE TO WIN HOLDING PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARY

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION (CONT.)

AS AT JUNE 30, 2023

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY (CONT.)

	Notes	(Unit : Baht)			
		Consolidated financial statements		Separate financial statements	
		As at June 30, 2023	As at December 31, 2022	As at June 30, 2023	As at December 31, 2022
<b>Shareholders' equity</b>	28				
<b>Share capital</b>					
Authorized share capital					
674,000,000 ordinary shares of Baht 0.50 each		337,000,000		337,000,000	
337,000,000 ordinary shares of Baht 1 each			337,000,000.00		337,000,000.00
Issued and paid-up share capital					
674,000,000 ordinary shares of Baht 0.50 each		337,000,000.00		337,000,000.00	
337,000,000 ordinary shares of Baht 1 each			337,000,000.00		337,000,000.00
<b>Premium</b>					
Premium on share capital		156,009,700.00	156,009,700.00	156,009,700.00	156,009,700.00
Deficit from changes in ownership interests in a subsidiary		(18,621.43)	(18,621.43)	-	-
<b>Retained earnings</b>					
Appropriated to statutory reserve		3,531,370.87	3,531,370.87	3,531,370.87	3,531,370.87
Unappropriated		48,703,213.68	17,776,959.07	3,437,856.24	5,407,997.35
<b>Total shareholders' equity of the Company</b>		545,225,663.12	514,299,408.51	499,978,927.11	501,949,068.22
<b>Non - controlling interests</b>		59,197,049.19	53,395,738.24	-	-
<b>Total shareholders' equity</b>		604,422,712.31	567,695,146.75	499,978,927.11	501,949,068.22
<b>TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS'EQUITY</b>		819,753,872.91	734,290,868.77	537,334,418.63	536,799,481.75

Notes to interim financial statements form an integral part of these statements.

MAKE TO WIN HOLDING PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARY

STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

FOR THE THREE-MONTH PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2023

(Unit : Baht)

	Notes	Consolidated financial statements		Separate financial statements	
		2023	2022	2023	2022
<b>Revenues</b>					
Sales income		122,358,685.87	43,553,051.72	14,275,874.53	22,440,906.99
Rental income		270,000.00	120,000.00	690,000.00	540,000.00
Other income		514,399.49	23,173.24	340,184.22	302,333.85
<b>Total revenues</b>		<b>123,143,085.36</b>	<b>43,696,224.96</b>	<b>15,306,058.75</b>	<b>23,283,240.84</b>
<b>Expenses</b>					
Cost of sales		88,278,920.27	32,977,853.79	10,662,192.77	15,153,602.89
Distribution costs		5,904,344.62	3,216,237.43	1,781,252.92	1,743,617.43
Administrative expenses		7,100,624.85	5,109,975.69	4,219,494.74	3,842,155.27
<b>Total expenses</b>		<b>101,283,889.74</b>	<b>41,304,066.91</b>	<b>16,662,940.43</b>	<b>20,739,375.59</b>
<b>Profit (loss) from operating activities</b>		<b>21,859,195.62</b>	<b>2,392,158.05</b>	<b>(1,356,881.68)</b>	<b>2,543,865.25</b>
Finance costs		756,935.94	498,027.14	221,642.47	174,026.89
<b>Profit (loss) before income tax expense</b>		<b>21,102,259.68</b>	<b>1,894,130.91</b>	<b>(1,578,524.15)</b>	<b>2,369,838.36</b>
Tax expense (income)	22	4,563,327.90	195,252.52	(13,793.56)	334,766.27
<b>Profit (loss) for the period</b>		<b>16,538,931.78</b>	<b>1,698,878.39</b>	<b>(1,564,730.59)</b>	<b>2,035,072.09</b>
<b>Other comprehensive income (expenses) for the period, net of tax</b>					
Item that will not be reclassified to profit or loss					
Actuarial gain (loss) on defined employee benefit plan		-	-	-	-
<b>Total comprehensive income (expenses) for the period</b>		<b>16,538,931.78</b>	<b>1,698,878.39</b>	<b>(1,564,730.59)</b>	<b>2,035,072.09</b>
<b>Profit (loss) attributable to</b>					
Shareholders' equity of the parent company		13,828,647.27	1,636,880.88	(1,564,730.59)	2,035,072.09
Non-controlling interests		2,710,284.51	61,997.51	-	-
<b>Net profit (loss) for the period</b>		<b>16,538,931.78</b>	<b>1,698,878.39</b>	<b>(1,564,730.59)</b>	<b>2,035,072.09</b>

Notes to interim financial statements form an integral part of these statements.

MAKE TO WIN HOLDING PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARY  
STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME  
FOR THE THREE-MONTH PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2023

		(Unit : Baht)			
		Consolidated financial statements		Separate financial statements	
	Notes	2023	2022	2023	2022
<b>Comprehensive income (expenses) attributable to:</b>					
Shareholders' equity of the parent company		13,828,647.27	1,636,880.88	(1,564,730.59)	2,035,072.09
Non-controlling interests		2,710,284.51	61,997.51	-	-
<b>Net profit (loss) for the period</b>		<u>16,538,931.78</u>	<u>1,698,878.39</u>	<u>(1,564,730.59)</u>	<u>2,035,072.09</u>
<b>Earnings (loss) per share</b>	23				
Basic earnings (loss) per share (Baht per share)		<u>0.0205</u>	<u>0.0032</u>	<u>(0.0023)</u>	<u>0.0041</u>
Weighted average number of ordinary shares (shares)		<u>674,000,000</u>	<u>500,000,000</u>	<u>674,000,000</u>	<u>500,000,000</u>

Notes to interim financial statements form an integral part of these statements.

MAKE TO WIN HOLDING PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARY

STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2023

		(Unit : Baht)			
		Consolidated financial statements		Separate financial statements	
Notes	2023	2022	2023	2022	
<b>Revenues</b>					
Sales income	257,757,861.03	92,244,311.76	31,789,983.93	42,363,118.44	
Rental income	540,000.00	240,000.00	1,380,000.00	1,080,000.00	
Dividend income	-	-	-	24,082,253.00	
Other income	553,691.39	312,250.67	670,920.65	835,065.97	
<b>Total revenues</b>	<b>258,851,552.42</b>	<b>92,796,562.43</b>	<b>33,840,904.58</b>	<b>68,360,437.41</b>	
<b>Expenses</b>					
Cost of sales	185,991,722.54	68,144,131.10	23,667,592.20	28,422,664.20	
Distribution costs	11,779,142.88	6,363,144.03	3,497,223.44	3,523,159.96	
Administrative expenses	13,409,992.94	9,872,101.14	8,374,463.59	7,558,315.45	
<b>Total expenses</b>	<b>211,180,858.36</b>	<b>84,379,376.27</b>	<b>35,539,279.23</b>	<b>39,504,139.61</b>	
<b>Profit (loss) from operating activities</b>	<b>47,670,694.06</b>	<b>8,417,186.16</b>	<b>(1,698,374.65)</b>	<b>28,856,297.80</b>	
Finance costs	1,254,755.84	790,600.41	357,189.06	284,317.78	
<b>Profit (loss) before income tax expense</b>	<b>46,415,938.22</b>	<b>7,626,585.75</b>	<b>(2,055,563.71)</b>	<b>28,571,980.02</b>	
Tax expense (income)	9,688,372.66	1,342,143.22	(85,422.60)	758,743.28	22
<b>Profit (loss) for the period</b>	<b>36,727,565.56</b>	<b>6,284,442.53</b>	<b>(1,970,141.11)</b>	<b>27,813,236.74</b>	
<b>Other comprehensive income (expenses) for the period, net of tax</b>					
Item that will not be reclassified to profit or loss					
Actuarial gain (loss) on defined employee benefit plan	-	-	-	-	
<b>Total comprehensive income (expenses) for the period</b>	<b>36,727,565.56</b>	<b>6,284,442.53</b>	<b>(1,970,141.11)</b>	<b>27,813,236.74</b>	
<b>Profit (loss) attributable to</b>					
Shareholders' equity of the parent company	30,926,254.61	5,216,258.02	(1,970,141.11)	27,813,236.74	
Non-controlling interests	5,801,310.95	1,068,184.51	-	-	
<b>Net profit (loss) for the period</b>	<b>36,727,565.56</b>	<b>6,284,442.53</b>	<b>(1,970,141.11)</b>	<b>27,813,236.74</b>	

Notes to interim financial statements form an integral part of these statements.



MAKE TO WIN HOLDING PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARY

STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2023

(Unit : Baht)

	Consolidated financial statements		Separate financial statements	
	2023	2022	2023	2022
<b>Comprehensive income (expenses) attributable to:</b>				
Shareholders' equity of the parent company	30,926,254.61	5,216,258.02	(1,970,141.11)	27,813,236.74
Non-controlling interests	5,801,310.95	1,068,184.51	-	-
<b>Net profit (loss) for the period</b>	<b>36,727,565.56</b>	<b>6,284,442.53</b>	<b>(1,970,141.11)</b>	<b>27,813,236.74</b>
<b>Earnings (loss) per share</b>	23			
Basic earnings (loss) per share (Baht per share)	0.0459	0.0104	(0.0029)	0.0556
Weighted average number of ordinary shares (shares)	674,000,000	500,000,000	674,000,000	500,000,000

"UNAUDITED"

"REVISED"



- 9 -

**MAKE TO WIN HOLDING PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARY**  
**STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY**  
**FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2023**

(Unit : Baht)

	Consolidated financial statements							Total	Non-controlling interests	Total
	Equity attributable to shareholder's equity of the Company				Retained earnings		Unappropriated			
	Issued and paid-up share capital	Share premium	Surplus (deficit) from the change in the ownership interests in subsidiaries	Appropriated for legal reserve	Appropriated for	Unappropriated				
<b>Balance as at January 1, 2023</b>	337,000,000.00	156,009,700.00	(18,621.43)	3,531,370.87	17,776,959.07	514,299,408.51	53,395,738.24	567,695,146.75		
Changes in shareholders' equity for the period										
Gain (loss) for the period	-	-	-	-	30,926,254.61	30,926,254.61	5,801,310.95	36,727,565.56		
Other comprehensive income (expenses) for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-		
<b>Balance as at June 30, 2023</b>	337,000,000.00	156,009,700.00	(18,621.43)	3,531,370.87	48,703,213.68	545,225,663.12	59,197,049.19	604,422,712.31		
<b>Balance as at January 1, 2022</b>	250,000,000.00	-	-	1,498,212.27	38,436,967.99	289,935,180.26	34,797,549.49	324,732,729.75		
Changes in shareholders' equity for the period										
Increase in share capital	-	-	-	-	-	-	10,500,200.00	10,500,200.00		
Dividend paid	-	-	-	-	-	-	(12,967,747.00)	(12,967,747.00)		
Changes in investment proportion of subsidiary	-	-	(18,621.43)	-	-	(18,621.43)	(19,163,515.63)	(19,182,137.06)		
Gain (loss) for the period	-	-	-	-	5,216,258.02	5,216,258.02	1,068,184.51	6,284,442.53		
Other comprehensive income (expenses) for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-		
<b>Balance as at June 30, 2022</b>	250,000,000.00	-	(18,621.43)	1,498,212.27	43,653,226.01	295,152,816.85	14,234,671.37	309,367,488.22		

Notes to interim financial statements form an integral part of these statements.

MAKE TO WIN HOLDING PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARY

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED JUNE 31, 2023

(Unit : Baht)

	Separate financial statements				Total	
	Notes	Issued and paid-up share capital	Share premium	Retained earnings		
				Appropriated - statutory reserve		Unappropriated
<b>Balance as at January 1, 2023</b>		337,000,000.00	156,009,700.00	3,531,370.87	5,407,997.35	501,949,068.22
Changes in shareholders' equity for the period						
Profit (loss) for the period		-	-	-	(1,970,141.11)	(1,970,141.11)
Other comprehensive income (expenses) for the period		-	-	-	-	-
<b>Balance as at June 30, 2023</b>		<u>337,000,000.00</u>	<u>156,009,700.00</u>	<u>3,531,370.87</u>	<u>3,437,856.24</u>	<u>499,978,927.11</u>
<b>Balance as at January 1, 2022</b>		250,000,000.00	-	1,498,212.27	12,849,935.33	264,348,147.60
Changes in shareholders' equity for the period						
Profit (loss) for the period		-	-	-	27,813,236.74	27,813,236.74
Other comprehensive income (expenses) for the period		-	-	-	-	-
<b>Balance as at June 30, 2022</b>		<u>250,000,000.00</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>1,498,212.27</u>	<u>40,663,172.07</u>	<u>292,161,384.34</u>

Notes to interim financial statements form an integral part of these statements.

MAKE TO WIN HOLDING PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARY

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD JUNE 30, 2023

(Unit : Baht)

	Consolidated financial statements		Separate financial statements	
	2023	2022	2023	2022
<b>Cash flows from operating activities:</b>				
Profit (loss) for the period	36,727,565.56	6,284,442.53	(1,970,141.11)	27,813,236.74
Adjustment to reconcile profit to net cash received from (used in) operating activities				
Depreciation and amortization	4,707,924.40	4,484,277.53	3,852,105.92	3,983,578.39
Allowance for long-standing inventories (reversal)	442,250.71	572,972.24	250,403.70	427,121.19
Employee benefits expenses	198,705.90	198,290.12	154,903.86	155,809.22
Provisions from product claim	2,378,711.43	1,294,445.78	-	-
(Gain) loss from sales of fixed assets	-	(13,664.22)	-	-
(Gain) loss from disposal of Intangible assets	-	4.00	-	4.00
Unrealized (gain) loss on exchange rate	3,490.49	(295.62)	-	-
Interest income	(107,506.45)	(5,485.41)	(13,788.49)	(8,100.40)
Dividend income	-	-	-	(24,082,253.00)
Finance costs	1,254,755.84	790,600.41	357,189.06	284,317.78
Income tax expenses	9,688,372.66	1,342,143.22	(85,422.60)	758,743.28
Profit (loss) from operations before changes in operating assets and liabilities	55,294,270.54	14,947,730.58	2,545,250.34	9,332,457.20
Operating assets (increase) decrease				
Trade and other current receivables	(42,180,619.19)	(26,144,241.67)	(1,943,073.63)	(1,143,358.57)
Inventories	(92,058,645.06)	(719,532.40)	(4,430,772.49)	(4,282,365.18)
Other current assets	(15,752,924.80)	632,719.77	246,427.00	(6,694.82)
Other non-current assets	112,253.30	(675,986.84)	-	-
Operating liabilities increase (decrease)				
Trade and other current payables	23,672,800.26	2,740,653.28	2,079,981.17	22,576.59
Other current liabilities	(544,465.01)	(377,061.79)	(230,933.09)	(373,408.31)
Cash received (paid) from operating activities	(71,457,329.96)	(9,595,719.07)	(1,733,120.70)	3,549,206.91
Cash paid for corporate income tax	(1,495,486.91)	(4,355,405.73)	(65,072.44)	(1,938,737.30)
Net cash received from (used in) operating activities	(72,952,816.87)	(13,951,124.80)	(1,798,193.14)	1,610,469.61

Notes to interim financial statements form an integral part of these statements.

MAKE TO WIN HOLDING PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARY

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS (CONT.)

FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD JUNE 30, 2023

(Unit : Baht)

	Consolidated financial statements		Separate financial statements	
	2023	2022	2023	2022
<b>Cash flows from investing activities:</b>				
Deposits at banks held as collateral increase (decrease)	-	500,000.00	-	-
Cash paid for purchase of fixed assets	(85,976,811.30)	(85,715.00)	(164,900.00)	(50,500.00)
Cash paid for purchase of right-of-use assets	(1,136,600.00)	-	-	-
Cash paid for purchase of intangible assets	(740,689.63)	(13,090.00)	(8,400.00)	(13,090.00)
Cash paid for loan to a related party	-	-	(30,000,000.00)	(11,300,000.00)
Cash received from loans to related parties	-	-	30,000,000.00	10,500,000.00
Cash paid for investments in subsidiaries	-	(19,182,137.06)	-	(38,681,937.06)
Cash received from sale of fixed assets	-	22,429.91	-	-
Cash received from dividend income	-	-	-	24,082,253.00
Cash received from interest income	107,506.45	5,485.41	13,788.49	5,678.48
Net cash received (used in) investing activities	(87,746,594.48)	(18,753,026.74)	(159,511.51)	(15,457,595.58)
<b>Cash flows from financing activities:</b>				
Cash received from capital increase	-	10,500,200.00	-	-
Bank overdraft and short-term loans from financial institutions increase (decrease)	14,389,927.18	21,912,765.43	-	4,763,714.25
Cash paid for promissory note	(29,500,000.00)	(10,000,000.00)	(29,500,000.00)	(10,000,000.00)
Cash received for promissory note	30,000,000.00	15,000,000.00	30,000,000.00	15,000,000.00
Cash paid for long - term loans to financial institutions	(5,251,073.70)	-	-	-
Repayment of lease liabilities	(561,889.64)	(181,268.26)	-	-
Dividend paid	-	(12,967,747.00)	-	-
Finance costs paid	(1,251,046.29)	(723,467.69)	(356,063.01)	(221,770.49)
Net cash from (used in) financing activities	7,825,917.55	23,540,482.48	143,936.99	9,541,943.76
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	(152,873,493.80)	(9,163,669.06)	(1,813,767.66)	(4,305,182.21)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period	159,933,566.20	9,866,485.89	6,188,362.67	4,368,088.99
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period	7,060,072.40	702,816.83	4,374,595.01	62,906.78

**Supplemental cash flow information**

Non-cash transactions

- Payable for purchase of fixed assets increase (decrease)	697,619.79	-	-	-
- Right-of-use assets under lease agreements	4,400,000.00	-	-	-

Notes to interim financial statements form an integral part of these statements.

**MAKE TO WIN HOLDING PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARY**  
**NOTES TO INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**JUNE 30, 2023**

**1. GENERAL INFORMATION**

1.1 General information of the Company

Make To Win Holding Public Company Limited (“the Company”) is incorporated and domiciled in Thailand on April 1, 2005 and becomes a public company limited on January 13, 2021.

On December 11, 2020, the Extraordinary Shareholders’ Meeting No. 1/2020 had a resolution to amend the transaction of the listed company by changing the company’s name to Make to win Holdings PCL. which had registered the change with the Department of Business Development on January 13, 2021.

1.2 Make To Win Holding Public Company Limited had the registered address at 9/70, 9/88 Moo 3, Omyai, Sampran, Nakornpratom. The Company had two branches for distributing the finished clothes.

1.3 The Company engaged in manufacturing and distributing all finished clothes.

1.4 The Company had a subsidiary, Deco Green Energy Co., Ltd., operated the electric motorcycle manufacturing and producing business. The Company invested in the subsidiary at 85% of the capital registered of such subsidiary.

**2. BASIS FOR PREPARATION OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

2.1 Basis for The Preparation of Interim Financial Statements

These interim financial statements are prepared in accordance with Thai Accounting Standard No. 34 “Interim Financial Reporting” and the requirements of the Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC). The interim financial statements are intended to provide information additional to that included in the latest annual financial statements. Accordingly, they focus on new activities, events, and situations and not intended to re-emphasis on the information previously reported. The interim financial statements should therefore, be read in conjunction with the financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2022.

The interim financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis except where otherwise disclosed in the accounting policies.

The interim financial statements in Thai language are the official statutory financial statements of the Company. The interim financial statements in English language have been translated from the financial statements in Thai language version.

## 2.2 Basis for preparation of the consolidated financial statements

These interim consolidated financial statements include the interim financial statements of Make To Win Holding Public Company Limited and its subsidiary as the following:

Subsidiary	Percentage shareholding		Assets as a percentage to the consolidated total assets		Revenues as a percentage to the consolidated total revenues	
	As at	As at	As at	As at	For the six-month period ended June 30	
	June	December	June	December	2023	2022
Deco Green Energy Company Limited	30, 2023	31, 2022	30, 2023	31, 2022	2023	2022
	85	85	69.88	66.45	87.79	53.81

- A) The consolidated interim financial statements are prepared by using uniform accounting policies. So that the transaction and the others event which are the same or the similar circumstances have been used the identical policies to record those transaction.
- B) Outstanding balances and transactions between the Company and its subsidiary have been eliminated from the consolidated financial statements.
- C) Subsidiary is an entity controlled by the Company. Control exists when the Company has the power, directly or indirectly through other subsidiaries, to govern the financial and operating policies of an entity so as to obtain benefits from its activities. The financial statements of the subsidiaries are included in the consolidated financial statements from the date that control commences until the date that control ceases.
- D) Non-controlling interests represent the portion of profit or loss and net assets of the subsidiaries that are not held by the Company and are presented separately in the consolidated comprehensive income or loss and within equity in the consolidated statement of financial position.
- E) Total comprehensive income is attributed to the owners of the parent company and to the non-controlling interests even if this results in the non-controlling interests having a deficit balance.
- F) Upon loss of control, the Company derecognized the assets and liabilities of the subsidiaries, the carrying amount of non-controlling interests and any components of other comprehensive income attributable to that subsidiary. The Company recognized profit or loss arising on the loss of control in statement of comprehensive income.
- G) Any investment retained in the former subsidiaries shall be accounted for fair value from the date when control is lost.

### 2.3 Financial reporting standards that became effective in the current period

During the period, the Company and its subsidiaries have adopted the revised financial reporting standards, which are effective for fiscal years beginning on or after January 1, 2023. This revision is for the financial reporting standards to be clearer and more appropriate and to conform with international financial reporting standards. Such revision does not affect the principles of the standards and does not affect the users of the financial reporting standards.

The adoption of these financial reporting standards does not have any significant impact on the financial statements in the current period.

### 3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The interim financial statements are prepared by using the same accounting policies and methods of computation as were use for the financial statement for the year ended December 31, 2022.

### 4. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

During the period, the Company had transactions with subsidiary and related parties. Certain of the Company's assets, liabilities, revenues and expenses arise from such transactions with such related companies. These companies were related through common shareholdings and/or directorships. The details were as follows:

	Relation's Feature	Operation		Percentage of Shareholders	
		Type of Business	Country	As at June	As at December
				30, 2023	31, 2022
Deco Green Energy Company Limited	1	Manufacture and distribution of electric motorcycles	Thailand	85.00	85.00
Natural Rice Valley Company Limited	2	Produce products from agricultural crops	Thailand	-	-

Relation's Feature between company with subsidiary and other related companies or other persons

1. Be subsidiary and committee of the company and joint committee
2. The management of that company related with the Company's major shareholder.



4.1 The transactions with related parties

for the three-month periods ended June 30, 2023 and 2022, were as follows:

		(Unit : Baht )			
		Consolidated financial statements		Separate financial statements	
Pricing policy		2023	2022	2023	2022
<u>Transactions with subsidiary</u>					
- Sale of goods	Market price	-	-	259,785.06	-
- Rental income for the building	Agreement	-	-	420,000.00	420,000.00
- Other income	Agreement	-	-	325,153.51	290,108.27
- Interest income	5.525% per annum	-	-	-	2,421.92
- Interest Expenses	0.30% per annum	-	-	9,863.01	-

for the six-month periods ended June 30, 2023 and 2022, were as follows

		(Unit : Baht )			
		Consolidated financial statements		Separate financial statements	
Pricing policy		2023	2022	2023	2022
<u>Transactions with subsidiary</u>					
- Sale of goods	Market price	-	-	710,065.43	-
- Rental income for the building	Agreement	-	-	840,000.00	840,000.00
- Other income	Agreement	-	-	648,224.45	574,542.68
- Interest income	5.525% per annum	-	-	-	4,011.30
- Interest Expenses	0.30% per annum	-	-	26,383.56	-

4.2 As at June 30, 2023 and December 31, 2022, the Company had outstanding balances with the related parties as follows:

		(Unit : Baht )			
		Consolidated financial statements		Separate financial statements	
		As at June 30, 2023	As at December 31, 2022	As at June 30, 2023	As at December 31, 2022
<u>Subsidiary</u>					
Trade receivable		-	-	97,810.00	109,265.00
Other current receivables		-	-	118,731.45	109,487.00

**Management's benefit expenses**

For the three-month period ended June 30, 2023 and 2022

	(Unit : Baht)			
	Consolidated financial statements		Separate financial statements	
	2023	2022	2023	2022
Short-term employee benefits	2,040,250.00	1,907,212.50	1,448,250.00	1,499,062.50
Post-employment benefits	51,453.82	54,046.13	51,453.82	54,046.13
<b>Total</b>	<b>2,091,703.82</b>	<b>1,961,258.63</b>	<b>1,499,703.82</b>	<b>1,553,108.63</b>

For the six-month period ended June 30, 2023 and 2022

	(Unit : Baht)			
	Consolidated financial statements		Separate financial statements	
	2023	2022	2023	2022
Short-term employee benefits	4,297,250.00	3,700,975.00	3,057,250.00	3,003,325.00
Post-employment benefits	108,657.64	108,092.26	108,657.64	108,092.26
<b>Total</b>	<b>4,405,907.64</b>	<b>3,809,067.26</b>	<b>3,165,907.64</b>	<b>3,111,417.26</b>

**Common agreement**

As at June 30, 2023, the Subsidiary had commitments under long-term lease with the company lease agreement period 2 year, between January 2, 2023 to December 31, 2024. Rental rate of 140,000 baht per month. there are obligations between them as follows:

Pay within	Amount (Baht)
Within 1 year	1,680,000.00
More than 1 year to 2 years	840,000.00
	<b>2,520,000.00</b>

## 5. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

Cash and cash equivalents consisted of:

	(Unit : Baht )			
	Consolidated financial statements		Separate financial statements	
	As at June 30, 2023	As at December 31, 2022	As at June 30, 2023	As at December 31, 2022
Cash	56,000.00	56,000.00	26,000.00	26,000.00
Cash at banks - savings account	6,970,884.66	159,746,647.68	4,319,699.67	6,132,362.67
- current account	33,187.74	130,918.52	28,895.34	30,000.00
<b>Total</b>	<b>7,060,072.40</b>	<b>159,933,566.20</b>	<b>4,374,595.01</b>	<b>6,188,362.67</b>

Saving account are carried interest at the floating rate which are set by banks.

## 6. TRADE AND OTHER CURRENT RECEIVABLES

Trade and other current receivables consisted of:

	(Unit : Baht)			
	Consolidated financial statements		Separate financial statements	
	As at June 30, 2023	As at December 31, 2022	As at June 30, 2023	As at December 31, 2022
<u>Trade receivable</u>				
Trade receivable	13,056,074.51	9,830,350.50	1,797,448.25	112,200.00
Trade receivable - related party	-	-	97,810.00	109,265.00
<b>Total</b>	<b>13,056,074.51</b>	<b>9,830,350.50</b>	<b>1,895,258.25</b>	<b>221,465.00</b>
(Less) Allowance for expected credit losses	-	-	-	-
<b>Trade receivable - net</b>	<b>13,056,074.51</b>	<b>9,830,350.50</b>	<b>1,895,258.25</b>	<b>221,465.00</b>
<u>Other current receivables</u>				
Other receivable - related party	-	-	118,731.45	109,487.00
Advance payment for goods	50,925,665.67	69,099,236.27	-	-
Prepaid expenses	1,245,997.42	519,057.54	398,422.12	138,386.19
Receivables for the excise subsidy	60,534,000.00	4,824,000.00	-	-
Other	691,525.90	-	-	-
<b>Total</b>	<b>113,397,188.99</b>	<b>74,442,293.81</b>	<b>517,153.57</b>	<b>247,873.19</b>
<b>Total Other current receivables</b>	<b>113,397,188.99</b>	<b>74,442,293.81</b>	<b>517,153.57</b>	<b>247,873.19</b>
<b>Total trade and other current receivables - net</b>	<b>126,453,263.50</b>	<b>84,272,644.31</b>	<b>2,412,411.82</b>	<b>469,338.19</b>

The outstanding of trade receivable were classified by age of receivables as follows:

	(Unit : Baht)			
	Consolidated financial statements		Separate financial statements	
	As at June 30, 2023	As at December 31, 2022	As at June 30, 2023	As at December 31, 2022
<u>Trade receivable</u>				
Trade receivables not yet due	-	-	-	-
Trade receivables overdue				
Under or equal to 3 months	13,056,074.51	9,795,350.50	1,895,258.25	221,465.00
Over 3 months to 6 months	-	35,000.00	-	-
Over 6 months to 12 months	-	-	-	-
Over 12 months	-	-	-	-
Total	<u>13,056,074.51</u>	<u>9,830,350.50</u>	<u>1,895,258.25</u>	<u>221,465.00</u>

## 7. INVENTORIES

Inventories consisted of:

	(Unit : Baht)			
	Consolidated financial statements		Separate financial statements	
	As at June 30, 2023	As at December 31, 2022	As at June 30, 2023	As at December 31, 2022
Raw materials	94,409,109.62	51,901,211.09	19,417,472.81	18,673,255.67
Work in process	21,120,935.75	22,293,620.67	7,079,660.97	6,371,089.31
Finished goods	118,665,473.86	90,762,914.22	21,159,643.11	18,274,135.42
Supplies	1,715,509.86	1,800,042.19	1,540,959.33	1,448,483.33
Goods in transit	27,086,921.67	4,181,517.53	-	-
Total	262,997,950.76	170,939,305.70	49,197,736.22	44,766,963.73
(Less) Allowance for stock declining value	(1,813,610.84)	(1,371,360.13)	(1,160,323.74)	(909,920.04)
Inventories - net	<u>261,184,339.92</u>	<u>169,567,945.57</u>	<u>48,037,412.48</u>	<u>43,857,043.69</u>

Movement for allowance for stock declining value for the six-month periods ended June 30, 2023 and 2022 are as follows:

	(Unit : Baht)			
	Consolidated financial statements		Separate financial statements	
	2023	2022	2023	2022
Balance as at January 1	1,371,360.13	693,954.86	909,920.04	625,133.37
Increase (decrease) of allowance for diminution in value	442,250.71	572,972.24	250,403.70	427,121.19
Balance as at June 30	<u>1,813,610.84</u>	<u>1,266,927.10</u>	<u>1,160,323.74</u>	<u>1,052,254.56</u>

## 8. OTHER CURRENT FINANCIAL ASSETS

Other current assets consisted of:

	(Unit : Baht)			
	Consolidated financial statements		Separate financial statements	
	As at June 30, 2023	As at December 31, 2022	As at June 30, 2023	As at December 31, 2022
Revenue Department receivable	18,646,992.72	5,832,651.23	-	204,720.19
Excise Department receivables	435,326.08	-	-	-
The Customs Department receivables	954,169.00	-	-	-
Other	1,703,566.35	89,405.68	84,447.84	61,082.21
<b>Total other current assets</b>	<b>21,740,054.15</b>	<b>5,922,056.91</b>	<b>84,447.84</b>	<b>265,802.40</b>

## 9. INVESTMENT IN SUBSIDIARY

Investment in subsidiary consisted of :-

Company	Paid - up capital	(Unit : Baht)					
		Shareholding percentage		Separate financial statements			
		As at June 30, 2023	As at December 31, 2022	At cost method		As at June 30, 2023	
				As at December 31, 2022	Increase	Decrease	
Deco Green Energy Co., Ltd.	340,000,000.00	85	85	290,179,737.06	-	-	290,179,737.06
(Less) Allowance for impairment of investment				-	-	-	-
<b>Total investments in subsidiaries - net</b>				<b>290,179,737.06</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>290,179,737.06</b>

## 10. FIXED DEPOSIT PLEDGED AS COLLATERAL

Fixed deposit pledged as collateral consisted of :-

	(Unit : Baht)			
	Consolidated financial statements		Separate financial statements	
	As at June 30, 2023	As at December 31, 2022	As at June 30, 2023	As at December 31, 2022
Cash at bank - fixed deposit account	50,000.00	50,000.00	-	-
<b>Total fixed deposit pledged as collateral</b>	<b>50,000.00</b>	<b>50,000.00</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>

As at June 30, 2023, the Subsidiary has guaranteed with savings deposit for the letter of guarantee issued by the bank to guarantee the tax payment with the Excise Department. The guarantee period is January 31, 2023 to January 31, 2024.

## 11. INVESTMENTS PROPERTY

Movements of the Investment property equipment during the six-month periods ended June 30, 2023 are summarized below:

	(Unit : Baht )	
	Consolidated financial statements	Separate financial statements
<b>At cost</b>		
Balance as at December 31, 2022	-	28,287,055.44
Acquisitions	-	-
Balance as at June 30, 2023	-	28,287,055.44
<b>Accumulated depreciation</b>		
Balance as at December 31, 2022	-	3,466,455.19
Amortization	-	289,846.94
Balance as at June 30, 2023	-	3,756,302.13
<b>Net book value</b>		
Balance as at December 31, 2022	-	24,820,600.25
Balance as at June 30, 2023	-	24,530,753.31

Investment properties that were not the land for operation stated at cost amounted Baht 10.52 million and were the plant buildings amounted Baht 17.76 million.

The Company had arranged the appraisal of investment properties that were not used for operation. The independent appraiser had applied the market basis to appraise the land, buildings - plant amounted Baht 28.97 million.

The Company had recognized the revenue from rental of investment properties for the six-month periods ended June 30, 2023 and 2022 amounted to Baht 0.69 million and Baht 0.54 million, respectively.

The Company had the operating lease related to the rental of buildings - plant with 2 year agreement period. The investment properties under such operating lease as at June 30, 2023 would generate the minimum rental income in the future as follows:

	(Unit : Baht )	
	Consolidated financial statements	Separate financial statements
Within 1 year	-	1,680,000.00
More than 1 year to 2 years	-	840,000.00

## 12. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Movements of the property, plant and equipment during the six-month periods ended June 30, 2023 are summarized below:

	(Unit : Baht )	
	Consolidated financial statements	Separate financial statements
<b>Cost</b>		
Balance as at December 31, 2022	370,969,229.47	228,606,561.01
Acquisitions	86,674,431.09	164,900.00
Disposals and write-off	-	-
Balance as at June 30, 2023	<u>457,643,660.56</u>	<u>228,771,461.01</u>
<b>Accumulated depreciation</b>		
Balance as at December 31, 2022	64,957,896.53	58,429,532.39
Depreciation	4,200,043.49	3,549,426.46
Accumulated depreciation on disposals and write-off	-	-
Balance as at June 30, 2023	<u>69,157,940.02</u>	<u>61,978,958.85</u>
<b>Net book value</b>		
Balance as at December 31, 2022	<u>306,011,332.94</u>	<u>170,177,028.62</u>
Balance as at June 30, 2023	<u>388,485,720.54</u>	<u>166,792,502.16</u>

The Company had pledged the land with buildings to guarantee the credit limit from financial institution of the Company and its subsidiary.

## 13. RIGHT-OF-USE ASSETS

Movements of the right-of-use assets account for the six-month period ended June 30, 2023, are summarized as follows:

	(Unit : Baht )	
	Consolidated financial statements	Separate financial statements
<b>Cost</b>		
Balance as at December 31, 2022	5,961,038.40	-
Acquisitions	5,536,600.00	-
Disposals and write-off	-	-
Balance as at June 30, 2023	<u>11,497,638.40</u>	<u>-</u>

	(Unit : Baht )	
	Consolidated financial statements	Separate financial statements
<b>Accumulated depreciation</b>		
Balance as at December 31, 2022	576,337.93	-
Depreciation	486,645.49	-
Accumulated depreciation on disposals and write-off	-	-
Balance as at June 30, 2023	<u>1,062,983.42</u>	<u>-</u>
<b>Net book value</b>		
Balance as at December 31, 2022	<u>5,384,700.47</u>	<u>-</u>
Balance as at June 30, 2023	<u>10,434,654.98</u>	<u>-</u>

The Company lease several assets including equipment and vehicles of which average lease term during 3 - 4 years.

#### 14. INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Movements of the intangible assets during the six-month periods ended June 30, 2023 are summarized below:

	(Unit : Baht )	
	Consolidated financial statements	Separate financial statements
<b>Cost</b>		
Balance as at December 31, 2022	2,624,030.00	1,657,240.00
Acquisitions	740,689.63	8,400.00
Disposals and write-off	-	-
Balance as at June 30, 2023	<u>3,364,719.63</u>	<u>1,665,640.00</u>
<b>Accumulated depreciation</b>		
Balance as at December 31, 2022	1,667,868.60	1,605,077.13
Amortization	21,235.42	12,832.52
Amortization on write-off	-	-
Balance as at June 30, 2023	<u>1,689,104.02</u>	<u>1,617,909.65</u>
<b>Net book value</b>		
Balance as at December 31, 2022	<u>956,161.40</u>	<u>52,162.87</u>
Balance as at June 30, 2023	<u>1,675,615.61</u>	<u>47,730.35</u>



## 15. DEFERRED TAX ASSETS AND DEFERRED TAX LIABILITIES

Changes in deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities for the six-month period ended June 30, 2023 are summarized as follows:

	(Unit : Baht )			
	Consolidated financial statements			
	Balance	Revenue (expenses) during the period		Balance
	As at December 31, 2022	In profit or loss	In other comprehensive income	As at June 30, 2023
Deferred tax assets:				
Common profits in inventories	7,259.28	(6,030.07)	-	1,229.21
Inventories	274,272.03	88,450.14	-	362,722.17
Provisions for employee benefits	358,136.44	44,757.13	-	402,893.57
Provisions from restoration and product claim	530,567.10	475,742.29	-	1,006,309.39
Lease liabilities	430.96	32.83	-	463.79
Total	<u>1,170,665.81</u>	<u>602,952.32</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>1,773,618.13</u>
Deferred tax liabilities:				
The book value of the asset that is lower than the tax base	(32,104.68)	(13,008.18)	-	(45,112.86)
Total	<u>(32,104.68)</u>	<u>(13,008.18)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(45,112.86)</u>
Net	<u>1,138,561.13</u>	<u>589,944.14</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>1,728,505.27</u>

	(Unit : Baht )			
	Separate financial statements			
	Balance	Revenue (expenses) during the period		Balance
	As at December 31, 2022	In profit or loss	In other comprehensive income	As at June 30, 2023
Deferred tax assets:				
Inventories	181,984.01	50,080.74	-	232,064.75
Provisions for employee benefits	316,021.99	35,341.86	-	351,363.85
Total	<u>498,006.00</u>	<u>85,422.60</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>583,428.60</u>
Deferred tax liabilities:				
Lease liabilities	-	-	-	-
Total	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
Net	<u>498,006.00</u>	<u>85,422.60</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>583,428.60</u>

## 16. BANK OVERDRAFT AND SHORT - TERM LOANS FROM FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS

Bank overdraft and short - term loans from financial institutions consist of :-

		(Unit : Baht )			
		Consolidated financial statements		Separate financial statements	
	Interest rate (per annum)	As at June 30, 2023	As at December 31, 2022	As at June 30, 2023	As at December 31, 2022
Bank overdrafts	MOR - 0.22	19,425,587.78	-	-	-
Trust receipt promissory note	MLR 4.70% per annum and MLR - 1.625 and MOR - 2.125	59,253,673.14	64,289,333.74	-	-
		30,000,000.00	29,500,000.00	30,000,000.00	29,500,000.00
<b>Total</b>		<b>108,679,260.92</b>	<b>93,789,333.74</b>	<b>30,000,000.00</b>	<b>29,500,000.00</b>

Bank overdraft and short - term loans from financial institutions has been guaranteed by mortgaging land and buildings of the company and directors as collateral and jointly guaranteed by directors and shareholders of the Company.

## 17. TRADE AND OTHER CURRENT PAYABLES

Trade and other current payables consisted of :-

		(Unit : Baht )			
		Consolidated financial statements		Separate financial statements	
		As at June 30, 2023	As at December 31, 2022	As at June 30, 2023	As at December 31, 2022
<b>Trade payables</b>					
Trade payables		5,336,602.35	1,772,063.68	3,327,353.67	1,524,722.61
Prepaid check		7,999.68	119,481.55	7,999.68	119,481.55
<b>Total trade payables</b>		<b>5,344,602.03</b>	<b>1,891,545.23</b>	<b>3,335,353.35</b>	<b>1,644,204.16</b>
<b>Other current payables</b>					
Advance receivable for goods		26,690,288.26	15,671,599.59	363,494.58	-
Accrued expenses		4,186,104.65	2,996,578.56	1,601,682.65	1,716,733.19
Provisions from restoration and product claim		5,031,546.97	2,652,835.54	-	-
Trade payables for the excise subsidy		12,150,000.00	4,392,000.00	-	-
Payables for purchase of fixed assets		729,984.28	32,364.49	-	-
Others		315,516.13	79,867.18	159,206.91	39,498.42
<b>Total other current payables</b>		<b>49,103,440.29</b>	<b>25,825,245.36</b>	<b>2,124,384.14</b>	<b>1,756,231.61</b>
<b>Total trade and other current payables</b>		<b>54,448,042.32</b>	<b>27,716,790.59</b>	<b>5,459,737.49</b>	<b>3,400,435.77</b>

### 18. SHORT - TERM LOANS FROM A SUBSIDIARY

Movements of short - term loans from a subsidiary consisted of :-

Subsidiary	Separate financial statements			(Unit : Baht)
	Balance	Transection during the period		Balance
	As at December	Decrease	Increase	As at June
	31, 2022			30, 2023
Deco Green Energy Company Limited	-	30,000,000.00	(30,000,000.00)	-
	-	30,000,000.00	(30,000,000.00)	-

Short - term loans from a subsidiary were charged the interest at the rate of 0.30% per annum and due within one year.

### 19. LONG - TERM LOANS FROM FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS

Long - term loans from financial consisted institutions as follows:

	(Unit : Baht)			
	Consolidated financial statements		Separate financial statements	
	As at June	As at December	As at June	As at December
	30, 2023	31, 2022	30, 2023	31, 2022
Beginning balance	37,685,148.00	-	-	-
Add Increase during the period/year	-	72,000,000.00	-	-
Less Repayment during the period/year	(5,251,073.70)	(34,314,852.00)	-	-
Long - term loan balance	32,434,074.30	37,685,148.00	-	-
Less Current portion	(12,600,000.00)	(12,600,000.00)	-	-
Ending balance	19,834,074.30	25,085,148.00	-	-

As at June 30, 2023 and 2022, the subsidiaries had long-term loan from financial institution consisted of :-

Loan facility (Million Baht)		Interest rate	Terms of payment of principal and interest
As at June	As at December		
30, 2023	31, 2022	per annum	
72.00	72.00	MLR - 0.555	84 monthly installments of not less than Baht 1.05 million
72.00	72.00		

The Subsidiaries has mortgaged all existing or future land and buildings owned by the company as collateral for loans and credits with a financial institution.

## 20. LEASE LIABILITIES

20.1 Liabilities under leases were the liabilities from the lease of vehicles and other assets to be paid the future consisted of :-

(Unit : Baht)

	Consolidated financial statements		Separate financial statements	
	As at June 30, 2023	As at December 31, 2022	As at June 30, 2023	As at December 31, 2022
Less than 1 year	2,515,050.00	1,257,756.00	-	-
More than 1 year but less than 5 years	5,387,463.00	2,010,099.00	-	-
Total minimum lease payments	7,902,513.00	3,267,855.00	-	-
(Less) Deferred interest expense	(1,004,326.40)	(207,778.76)	-	-
Total minimum lease payments - net	6,898,186.60	3,060,076.24	-	-
(Less) current portion of lease liabilities	(2,061,062.11)	(1,136,690.60)	-	-
Net	4,837,124.49	1,923,385.64	-	-

As at June 30, 2023, the Subsidiary has 3 hire purchase agreement for vehicles to be used in the operation of the business.

20.2 The carrying amounts of lease liabilities and the movement for the six-month period ended June 30, 2023 and 2022 are presented below.

(Unit : Baht)

	Consolidated financial statements		Separate financial statements	
	2023	2022	2023	2022
Lease liabilities, as at January 1,	3,060,076.24	695,112.93	-	-
Addition from new agreement	4,400,000.00	-	-	-
Accretion of interest	66,988.36	15,789.74	-	-
Payments	(628,878.00)	(197,058.00)	-	-
Lease liabilities, as at June 30,	6,898,186.60	513,844.67	-	-
(Less) current portion	(2,061,062.11)	(296,348.00)	-	-
Lease liabilities - net of current portion	4,837,124.49	217,496.67	-	-

20.3 Amounts recognized in the statement of comprehensive income

For the three-month period ended June 30, 2023 and 2022

	(Unit : Baht)			
	Consolidated financial statements		Separate financial statements	
	2023	2022	2023	2022
Depreciation of right-of-use assets	276,315.74	60,631.84	-	-
Interest expense on lease liabilities	31,986.02	7,380.42	-	-
Total	<u>308,301.76</u>	<u>68,012.26</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>

For the six-month period ended June 30, 2023 and 2022

	(Unit : Baht)			
	Consolidated financial statements		Separate financial statements	
	2023	2022	2023	2022
Depreciation of right-of-use assets	486,645.49	120,656.57	-	-
Interest expense on lease liabilities	66,988.36	15,789.74	-	-
Total	<u>553,633.85</u>	<u>136,446.31</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>

For the six-month the period ended June 30, 2023 and 2022, the total cash out flows for leases on consolidate and separated financial statement amount to Baht 0.56 million and Baht 0.18 million, respectively.

**21. EMPLOYEE BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS**

Employee benefit obligations for the six-month period ended June 30, 2023 and 2022, are as follows:-

**Statements of financial position**

	(Unit : Baht)			
	Consolidated financial statements		Separate financial statements	
	2023	2022	2023	2022
Defined benefit obligations, as at January 1,	1,790,682.12	1,601,105.42	1,580,109.86	1,479,283.60
Current service costs and interest	223,785.69	217,697.48	176,709.36	173,322.26
Defined benefit obligations as at June 30,	<u>2,014,467.81</u>	<u>1,818,802.90</u>	<u>1,756,819.22</u>	<u>1,652,605.86</u>

**Expenses that were recognized in the statements of comprehensive income**

For the three-month period ended June 30, 2023 and 2022

	(Unit : Baht)			
	Consolidated financial statements		Separate financial statements	
	2023	2022	2023	2022
Current service costs and interest				
Cost of sales	60,182.16	58,517.85	45,695.31	44,467.95
Distribution costs	7,624.47	7,406.07	3,499.71	3,405.72
Administrative expenses	31,546.32	33,688.17	28,256.91	30,497.97
	99,352.95	99,612.09	77,451.93	78,371.64
Interest expenses	12,539.94	9,532.71	10,902.75	8,585.55
Total	111,892.89	109,144.80	88,354.68	86,957.19

For the six-month period ended June 30, 2023 and 2022

	(Unit : Baht)			
	Consolidated financial statements		Separate financial statements	
	2023	2022	2023	2022
Current service costs and interest				
Cost of sales	120,364.32	117,035.70	91,390.62	88,935.90
Distribution costs	15,248.94	14,812.14	6,999.42	6,811.44
Administrative expenses	63,092.64	66,442.28	56,513.82	60,061.88
	198,705.90	198,290.12	154,903.86	155,809.22
Interest expenses	25,079.79	19,407.36	21,805.50	17,513.04
Total	223,785.69	217,697.48	176,709.36	173,322.26

**22. INCOME TAX EXPENSES**

Major components of income tax expenses (income) for the three-month and six-month periods ended June 30, 2023 and 2022 consisted of :-

	(Unit : Baht)			
	For three-month periods ended June 30,			
	Consolidated financial statements		Separate financial statements	
	2023	2022	2023	2022
Income tax expenses shown in profit or loss :				
Current income tax expenses:				
Income tax expense for the periods	4,828,755.26	469,820.24	-	358,678.49
Deferred tax income :				
Changes in temporary differences relating to the original recognition and reversal	(265,427.36)	(274,567.72)	(13,793.56)	(23,912.22)
Total	4,563,327.90	195,252.52	(13,793.56)	334,766.27

	(Unit : Baht)			
	For six-month periods ended June 30,			
	Consolidated financial statements		Separate financial statements	
	2023	2022	2023	2022
Income tax expenses shown in profit or loss :				
Current income tax expenses:				
Income tax expense for the periods	10,278,316.80	1,741,063.27	-	878,831.97
Deferred tax income :				
Changes in temporary differences relating to the original recognition and reversal	(589,944.14)	(398,920.05)	(85,422.60)	(120,088.69)
Total	<u>9,688,372.66</u>	<u>1,342,143.22</u>	<u>(85,422.60)</u>	<u>758,743.28</u>

### 23. Basic earnings per share

Basic earnings per share calculated by dividing gain (loss) for the year by the weighted average number of common shares issued and paid-up during the period as follows:

	Baht			
	For the three-month period ended June 30			
	Consolidated financial statements		Separate financial statements	
	2023	2022 (restated)	2023	2022 (restated)
Net gain (loss) for the period of parent company's equity	13,828,647.27	1,636,880.88	(1,124,730.59)	2,035,072.09
Weighted average number of ordinary shares (share)	674,000,000	500,000,000	674,000,000	500,000,000
Gain (loss) per basic share (Baht per share)	0.0205	0.0033	(0.0017)	0.0041

  

	Baht			
	For the six-month period ended June 30			
	Consolidated financial statements		Separate financial statements	
	2023	2022 (restated)	2023	2022 (restated)
Net gain (loss) for the period of parent company's equity	30,926,254.61	5,216,258.02	(1,970,141.11)	27,813,236.74
Weighted average number of ordinary shares (share)	674,000,000	500,000,000	674,000,000	500,000,000
Gain (loss) per basic share (Baht per share)	0.0459	0.0104	(0.0029)	0.0556

The Company had recalculated earnings per share for the purpose of comparing the financial statements for the three-month and six-month periods ended June 30, 2022 by using the weighted average number of ordinary shares assumed to have changed the par value and number of issued and paid-up ordinary shares. It was consistent with the change in par value and number of issued and paid-up ordinary shares as stated in Note 27 to the interim financial statements.

## 24. SEGMENT INFORMATION

Operating segment information is reported in a manner consistent with the internal reports that are regularly reviewed by the chief operating decision maker in order to make decisions about the allocation of resources to the segment and assess its performance for management purposes

The Company and its subsidiaries are organized into business units based on their products and services and have two reportable segments as follows:

Segment 1: The manufacture and distribution of finished clothes products

Segment 2: The manufacture and distribution of electric motorcycles

The Company and its subsidiaries operate mainly in the geographical area in Thailand by having distribution to both domestic and oversea. The export sale for the three-month and six-month periods ended June 30, 2023 amounted to Baht 1.91 million and Baht 4.72 million, respectively. And for the three-month and six-month periods ended June 30, 2022 amounted to Baht 4.72 million and Baht 9.83 million, respectively.

The following table presents revenue and profit information regarding The Company and its subsidiaries operating segments for the three-month and six-month periods ended June 30, 2023 and 2022 consisted of :-

(Unit : Baht)						
Consolidated financial statements						
for the three-month periods ended June 30, 2023						
	Finished clothes products	Electric motorcycles	Other	Total segments	Eliminated transactions	Total
<b>Sales and service income</b>						
Sale from external customers	14,275,874.53	108,342,596.40	690,000.00	123,308,470.93	(679,785.06)	122,628,685.87
Gross profit (loss)	3,613,681.76	30,053,944.64	690,000.00	34,357,626.40	(7,860.80)	34,349,765.60
Other income						514,399.49
Distribution costs and administrative expenses						(13,004,969.47)
Finance costs						(756,935.94)
Income tax expenses						(4,563,327.90)
Profit for the period						16,538,931.78
(Profit) loss for non-controlling interests						(2,710,284.51)
Profit shareholders 'equity of the parent company						13,828,647.27



(Unit : Baht)

Consolidated financial statements						
for the six-month periods ended June 30, 2023						
	Finished clothes products	Electric motorcycles	Other	Total segments	Eliminated transactions	Total
<b>Sales and service income</b>						
Sale from external customers	31,789,983.93	226,677,942.53	1,380,000.00	259,847,926.46	(1,550,065.43)	258,297,861.03
Gross profit (loss)	8,122,391.73	62,821,550.93	1,380,000.00	72,323,942.66	(17,804.17)	72,306,138.49
Other income						553,691.39
Distribution costs and administrative expenses						(25,189,135.82)
Finance costs						(1,254,755.84)
Income tax expenses						(9,688,372.66)
Profit for the period						36,727,565.56
(Profit) loss for non-controlling interests						(5,801,310.95)
Profit shareholders 'equity of the parent company						30,926,254.61

(Unit : Baht)

Consolidated financial statements						
for the three-month periods ended June 30, 2022						
	Finished clothes products	Electric motorcycles	Other	Total segments	Eliminated transactions	Total
<b>Sales and service income</b>						
Sale from external customers	22,440,906.99	21,112,144.73	540,000.00	44,093,051.72	(420,000.00)	43,673,051.72
Gross profit (loss)	7,287,304.10	2,915,908.51	540,000.00	10,743,212.61	(48,014.68)	10,695,197.93
Other income						23,173.24
Distribution costs and administrative expenses						(8,326,213.12)
Finance costs						(498,027.14)
Income tax expenses						(195,252.52)
Profit for the period						1,698,878.39
(Profit) loss for non-controlling interests						(61,997.51)
Profit shareholders 'equity of the parent company						1,636,880.88

(Unit : Baht)

Consolidated financial statements						
for the six-month periods ended June 30, 2022						
	Finished clothes products	Electric motorcycles	Other	Total segments	Eliminated transactions	Total
<b>Sales and service income</b>						
Sale from external customers	42,363,118.44	49,881,193.32	1,080,000.00	93,324,311.76	(840,000.00)	92,484,311.76
Gross profit (loss)	13,940,454.24	9,410,516.24	1,080,000.00	24,430,970.48	(90,789.82)	24,340,180.66
Other income						312,250.67
Distribution costs and administrative expenses						(16,235,245.17)
Finance costs						(790,600.41)
Income tax expenses						(1,342,143.22)
Profit for the period						6,284,442.53
(Profit) loss for non-controlling interests						(1,068,184.51)
Profit shareholders 'equity of the parent company						5,216,258.02

Significant assets and liabilities as at June 30, 2023 and December 31, 2022 are as follows:

	Consolidated financial statements					
	Finished clothes products		Electric motorcycles		Total	
	As at June 30, 2023	As at December 31, 2022	As at June 30, 2023	As at December 31, 2022	As at June 30, 2023	As at December 31, 2022
<b>Financial Statements</b>						
Assets of segments	246,938,140.12	246,400,992.69	572,815,732.79	487,889,876.08	819,753,872.91	734,290,868.77
Liabilities of segments	37,355,491.52	34,850,413.53	177,975,669.08	131,745,308.49	215,331,160.60	166,595,722.02

### Major Customers

In the six-month periods ended June 30, 2023 and 2022 the company and its subsidiaries has no major customer (meaning; the revenue is more than 10 percent of an entity's revenue in consolidated financial statements).

## 25. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

### Accounting policies

Details of significant accounting policies and methods adopted, including criteria for recognition of revenues and expenses relating to financial assets and financial liabilities are disclosed in note 3.

### Financial assets and financial liabilities

As at June 30, 2023 the financial assets and liabilities consist of :-

	(Unit : Baht)			
	Consolidated financial statements			
	FVPL	FVOCI	Amortized cost	Total
<u>Financial assets</u>				
Cash and cash equivalents	-	-	7,060,072.40	7,060,072.40
Trade and other current receivables	-	-	126,453,263.50	126,453,263.50
Other current assets	-	-	21,740,054.15	21,740,054.15
Deposits at banks held as collateral	-	-	50,000.00	50,000.00
<u>Financial liabilities</u>				
Bank overdraft and short-term loans				
from financial institutions	-	-	108,679,260.92	108,679,260.92
Trade and other current payables	-	-	54,448,042.32	54,448,042.32
Long - term loans from financial institutions	-	-	32,434,074.30	32,434,074.30
Other current liabilities	-	-	580,012.87	580,012.87
Lease liabilities	-	-	6,898,186.60	6,898,186.60
				(Unit : Baht)
	Separate financial statements			
	FVPL	FVOCI	Amortized cost	Total
<u>Financial assets</u>				
Cash and cash equivalents	-	-	4,374,595.01	4,374,595.01
Trade and other current receivables	-	-	2,412,411.82	2,412,411.82
Other current assets	-	-	84,447.84	84,447.84
<u>Financial liabilities</u>				
Bank overdraft and short-term loans				
from financial institutions	-	-	30,000,000.00	30,000,000.00
Trade and other current payables	-	-	5,459,737.49	5,459,737.49
Other current liabilities	-	-	138,934.81	138,934.81

### Financial risk management for financial instruments

The Company and its subsidiary manage its financial risk exposure on financial assets and financial liabilities in the normal business by its internal management and control system, and the Company does not hold or issue any derivative financial instruments.

### Credit risk

The Company and its subsidiary are exposed to credit risk primarily with respect to trade accounts receivable. However, due to their prudent credit policy and their diversified customer base, they do not anticipate material losses from their debt their debt collection in excess of the allowance for expected credit losses already set up.

Interest rate risk

The interest rate risk is the risk that future movements in market interest rates will affect the operating results of the Company and subsidiaries and their cash flows. The Company and its subsidiaries exposure to interest rate risk relate primarily to their bank deposits, bank overdrafts and short and long term loan. The Company and its subsidiary do not use derivative financial instruments to hedge such risk.

As at June 30, 2023 the significant financial assets and liabilities classified by type of interest rates were as follows:

	(Unit : Baht)			
	Consolidated financial statements			
	Floating interest rate	Fixed interest rate	Interest - free	Total
<u>Financial assets</u>				
Cash and cash equivalents	6,970,884.66	-	89,187.74	7,060,072.40
Trade and other receivables	-	-	126,453,263.50	126,453,263.50
Other current assets	-	-	21,740,054.15	21,740,054.15
Deposit at banks held as collateral	50,000.00	-	-	50,000.00
<u>Financial liabilities</u>				
Bank overdraft and short-term loans				
from financial institutions	78,679,260.92	30,000,000.00	-	108,679,260.92
Trade and other current payables	-	-	54,448,042.32	54,448,042.32
Long-term loans from financial institutions	32,434,074.30	-	-	32,434,074.30
Other current liabilities	-	-	580,012.87	580,012.87
Lease liabilities	-	6,898,186.60	-	6,898,186.60
				(Unit : Baht)
	Separate financial statements			
	Floating interest rate	Fixed interest rate	Interest - free	Total
<u>Financial assets</u>				
Cash and cash equivalents	4,319,699.67	-	54,895.34	4,374,595.01
Trade and other receivables	-	-	2,412,411.82	2,412,411.82
Other current assets	-	-	84,447.84	84,447.84
<u>Financial liabilities</u>				
Bank overdraft and short-term loans				
from financial institutions	-	30,000,000.00	-	30,000,000.00
Trade and other current payables	-	-	5,459,737.49	5,459,737.49
Other current liabilities	-	-	138,934.81	138,934.81

### Liquidity risk

The Company and its subsidiary manage its liquidity risk by maintaining adequate level of cash and cash equivalents to support the Company's operations as well as securing short-term credit facilities from financial institutions for reserve as necessary and to reduce the impact of fluctuations in cash flow

### Fair value

The Company and its subsidiary use the market approach to measure their assets and liabilities that are required to be measured at fair value by relevant financial reporting standards, except that the cost approach or income approach is used when there is no active market or when a quoted market price is not available.

#### Fair value hierarchy

- Level 1 Use of quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.
- Level 2 Use of inputs other than quoted prices included within level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (e.g. market prices) or indirectly (e.g. derived from market prices).
- Level 3 Use of unobservable inputs such as estimates of future cash flows.

## 26. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

### 26.1 Commitments and contingent liabilities with financial institutions

As at June 30, 2023, The Company and its subsidiary has commitments and contingent liabilities with financial institutions as follows:

	(Unit : Million Baht)					
	Consolidated financial statements			Separate financial statements		
	Limit	Withdraw	Unused	Limit	Withdraw	Unused
Bank overdraft limit	40.00	(19.43)	20.57	20.00	-	20.00
Letter of credit / trust receipt	110.00	(59.25)	50.75	10.00	-	10.00
Long - term loan	117.00	(72.00)	45.00	45.00	-	45.00
short - term loan	70.00	(30.00)	40.00	70.00	(30.00)	40.00
Forward contract	50.00	-	50.00	-	-	-
Forward contract (million USD)	0.62	-	0.62	-	-	-
Guarantee	15.05	(15.05)	-	-	-	-
Fleet card	0.30	(0.05)	0.25	-	-	-

Overdrafts and short-term and long-term loan limits from financial institution had the pledges of land with buildings of the Company and directors and had common guaranteed by the directors and the shareholders of the Company. For the letter of credit limit of the Company amounted Baht 10 million, the Company agreed for the subsidiary to common fully utilize the credit limits.

## 26.2 Guarantees

As at June 30, 2023, the Company had the letters of guarantee issued by Provincial Electricity Authority and Waterworks Authority on behalf of the Company amounted Baht 0.29 million which were guaranteed the use of electricity and water supply. And the letter of guarantee issued by the bank on behalf of the Company amounted Baht 15.05 million guaranteed relation to the tax payment with the Excise Department and supporting the use of electric vehicles such as cars and motorcycles for battery powered motorcycles.

## 26.3 Commitments for payment of purchase of fixed asset

As at June 30, 2023, The Subsidiary had the obligations with many companies regarding the purchase assets and building improvement which had to be paid additionally in the amount of Baht 49.70 million

## 27. Share capital of the Company and its subsidiaries

### The Company

According to the Extraordinary Shareholders' Meeting No. 4/2020 dated November 14, 2020, the Company had a resolution to call up the increase of unpaid registered capital to Baht 23,000,000.00 by the payment for 920,000 shares at Baht 25 per share. As a result, the issue and paid-up shares had been changed from Baht 227,000,000.00 to Baht 250,000,000.00 including the 2,500,000 ordinary shares at Baht 100 per share. The Company had registered with the Ministry of Commerce on December 14, 2020 and had fully paid the shares fee on such date. According to the resolution from the same meeting, the Company had the resolution to convert the company limited to the public company limited and registered the capital increase for Baht 83,500,000 (835,000 shares at Baht 100 per share). It had also changed the par value from Baht 100 per share to Baht 1 per share. As a result, the number of shares had been changed from 2,500,000 shares at Baht 100 per share to 333,500,000 shares at Baht 1 per share. The Company had registered the capital increase and the shares conversion with the Ministry of Commerce on January 13, 2021.

According to the Annual General Shareholders' Meeting of the Company for the year 2022 dated March 2, 2022, it had a significant approved on the issues as follows:

To approve the registered capital reduction of the Company for Baht 83,500,000.00 from Baht 333,500,000.00 to Baht 250,000,000.00 by decreasing 83,500,000 ordinary shares at par value of Baht 1 per share.

To approve the appropriate the capital increase ordinary shares of the Company according to the meeting for 87,000,000 shares at par value of Baht 1 per share by allocating for 87,000,000 ordinary shares at par value of Baht 1 per share to the Initial Public Offering.

To approve for ordinary shares to be listed company at MAI during November 25, 28 - 29, 2022, the Company had IPO for 87,000,000 shares to subscribers at Baht 2.88 per share. The Company had received the shares free amounted Baht 250,560,000.00 on November 30, 2022 and had registered with the Ministry of Commerce on November 30, 2022 and The Securities Exchange of Thailand had received the shares of the Company as listed company at MAI and started the trading on December 6, 2022. The Company had direct expenses in IPO amounted Baht 7,550,300.00 stated the less from the share premium from the shareholders. As a result, the Company had the share premium amounted Baht 156,009,700.00 which stated separately in "shareholders' equity" in the statement of financial position and was not paid as dividend.

The Company had 337,000,000 registered capital shares at par value of Baht 1 per share amounted Baht 337,000,000.00 and had fully paid the shares fee in the issue and paid-up amounted Baht 337,000,000.00.

According to the Annual General Shareholder' Meeting for the year 2023 date April 24, 2023, it had a resolution to change the per value from Baht 1.00 per share for 337,000,000 shares to Baht 0.50 per share per 674,000,000 share.

#### Subsidiary

According to the General Shareholders' Meeting of Deco Green Energy Co., Ltd. No. 1/2022 dated March 9, 2022, it had a resolution to approve the Company's registered capital increase and paid-up capital from Baht 60,000,000.00 to Baht 90,000,000.00 by increasing the number of shares from 600,000 shares to 900,000 shares. The Company had registered the capital increase with the Ministry of Commerce on March 9, 2022 and had fully received the shares fee on such date.

According to the Extraordinary Shareholders' Meeting of Deco Green Energy Co., Ltd. No. 1/2022 dated December 12, 2022, it had a resolution to approve the Company's registered capital increase and paid-up capital from Baht 90,000,000.00 to Baht 340,000,000.00 by issuing 2,500,000 newly ordinary shares at par value of Baht 100.00 per share, totaled Baht 250,000,000.00. The Company had registered the capital increase with the Ministry of Commerce on December 12, 2022 and had fully received the shares fee on such date.

## **28. RECLASSIFICATION**

Certain amount in the statement of comprehensive income for the three-month and six-month periods ended June 30, 2022 have been reclassified to conform to the period classification in the statement of comprehensive income current period with no effect to the previously reported net income or shareholders' equity as follows:

	(Unit : Baht)		
	Consolidated financial statements		
	Before Reclassification	Reclassification	After Reclassification
<b>Statement of financial position</b>			
As at December 31, 2022			
Appropriated to statutory reserve	5,499,699.85	(1,968,328.98)	3,531,370.87
Unappropriated	15,808,630.09	1,968,328.98	17,776,959.07
<b>Statement of comprehensive income</b>			
for the three-month periods ended			
June 30, 2022			
Distribution costs	3,111,136.58	105,100.85	3,216,237.43
Administrative expenses	5,215,076.54	(105,100.85)	5,109,975.69
for the six-month periods ended			
June 30, 2022			
Distribution costs	6,177,106.37	186,037.66	6,363,144.03
Administrative expenses	10,058,138.80	(186,037.66)	9,872,101.14

## 29. APPROVAL OF INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

These interim financial statements were authorized for issue by the authorized directors of the Company on August 15, 2023.